PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v08 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Horacio Correia	2004-11-16	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name	Street Address	Internal Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code
IIRinox Inc	3200 des Enterprises Blvd.	Terrebonne	Quebec	CANADA	J6X 4J8

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number	10332202	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

FAX NUMBER: 2623762994

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the

official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 026629

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: Kent L. Baker

DATE SIGNED: 2004-12-02

Total Attachments: 2 source=Assig1.tif

source=Assig2.tif

PATENT REEL: 015411 FRAME: 0241 OP \$40.00 10

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, I, Horacio Correia, whose full address is 133 des Outardes, Lachenaie, Québec, Canada J6W 6G2 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor); has invented PORTABLE INTERLOCK BLOCK CONNECTOR described in U.S. Patent Application N° 10/332,202 filed on August 12, 2003, which is the National Phase application of the International Patent Application N° PCT/CA00/00796 filed on July 4, 2000, and in any other corresponding applications, including National and Regional Entries of said International Patent Application;

and:

WHEREAS Rinox Inc., whose full post office address is 3200 des Entreprises Blvd., Terrebonne, Québec, Canada J6X 4J8 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have and by these present do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications based thereon filed in any foreign country, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty and under the Paris Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I/We hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 015411 FRAME: 0242

I/We further agree without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts useful as evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings relating to intellectual property encompassing the invention, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Les soussignés désirent que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request that the present assignment be in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal.

WITNESS(ES)

DATE

ASSIGNOR(S)

WITNESS(ES)

RECORDED: 12/02/2004

DATE

ASSIGNEE(S)

Name and title of authorized representative: RINOX INC.

The Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of July 4, 2000.

PATENT